are listed separately here to provide a better understanding of the financial performance of the Group. Accordingly, the

presentation of the Consolidated statement of cash flows has been modified when compared to the presentation used in

respect of the financial year 31 December 2019.

The following table summarised the impact of the reclassification on each individual line item of the Consolidated statement

of cash flows. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Aggregate Holdings S.A. Annual Report 2020  |  7776  |  Aggregate Holdings S.A. Annual Report 2020

Introduction AH Overview Business Overview Management Report Auditor’s Report Financials Introduction AH Overview Business Overview Management Report Auditor’s Report Financials

Notes to the consolidated financial
statements (continued)

Notes to the consolidated financial
statements (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)
(q) Comparative figures

(iii) Consolidated statement of cash flows (continued)

The reclassifications adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below:

In thousands of EUR

As originally

presented

in 2019

Reclassifica-

tions

Restated

in 2019

Cash flows from operating activities

Adjustments for :

– Net finance costs  309,214  (17,305)  291,909

– Depreciation and amortisation  –  9,099  9,099

– Depreciation  3,190  (3,190)  –

– Fair value of artefacts  (681) –  (681)

– Amortisation of intangible assets  5,909  (5,909)  –

– Loss on disposal of financial instruments  45,095  17,305  62,400

 362,727  –  362,727

Changes in working capital:

– Trade and other receivables  (3,344)  (40,309)  (43,653)

– Prepayments on development projects  (106,957)  106,957  –

– Contract assets and liabilities  –  (85,949)  (85,949)

– Prepayments  (40,309)  40,309  –

– Trade and other payables  –  (69,842)  (69,842)

– Trade and other payables and contractual liabilities  (48,834)  48,834  –

Net cash used in from operating activities  163,283  –  163,283

Interest received  –  3,729  3,729

Net cash from operating activities  163,283  3,729  167,012

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest received  3,729  (3,729)  –

Acquisition of investment property and investment property under

construction  (270,745)  270,745  –

Acquisition of investment property  (2,112)  2,112  –

Acquisition of investment property under construction / capital expenditure  –  (272,857)  (272,857)

Net movements in loans receivable from third parties and related parties  –  (11,415)  (11,415)

Net cash used in from investing activities  (269,128)  (15,144)  (284,272)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of convertible bonds  129,096  (129,096)  –

Proceeds from new borrowings  2,200,722  (2,200,722)  –

New loans provided  (68,567)  68,567  –

Reimbursements of loans provided  57,152  (57,152)  –

Proceeds from issue of convertible bonds and bonds issued, bank, third

parties and related parties loans  –  2,329,818  2,329,818

Net cash generated from financial activities  2,318,403  11,415  2,329,818

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)
(r) Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

New and amended standards and interpretations effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020

The Group applied for the first time certain amendments to the standards, which are effective for annual periods beginning

on or after 1 January 2020. The nature and the impact of each amendment is described below:

Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business
The amendment to IFRS 3 Business Combinations clarifies that to be considered a business, an integrated set of activities

[…]

As in the prior year as of 31 December 2020, the investment property held was valued by independent third-party appraisers.

Covid-19 considerations
There are on-going controversial discussions on the legal and political stage in Germany as to if a governmentally forced

lockdown of commercial property in the course of the CoViD19 pandemic might significantly affect existing commercial lease

agreements, e.g. by triggering the right to reduce rental payments or the right to extraordinarily terminate the contract,

based on § 313 of the German Civil Law Code (BGB). At the date of valuation, there are no indications of any evidence

derived from the real estate market, which might suggest a separate effect of this legal question on the subject property’s

Market Value.

13. Investment properties (continued)
(ii) Investment property under construction (continued)

Valuation technique and significant unobservable inputs (continued)

The analysis for investment property shows the potential fluctuation in the fair value of investment property under construction

as the main input factors increase or decrease by a certain percentage as of 31 December 2020:

In thousand EURO – Sensitivity Market rent

As at 31 December 2020 –5.00% 0.00% 5.00%

Market rent in EUR  62,905  66,216  69,527

Fair value of Investment property  1,340,000  1,428,000  1,515,000

In thousand EURO – Sensitivity Capitalisation rate

As at 31 December 2020 – 25bps 0.00% + 25bps

Capitalisation rate 2.70% 2.95% 3.20%

Fair value of Investment property  1,575,000  1,428,000  1,305,000

In thousand EURO – Sensitivity Construction costs

As at 31 December 2020 –10% 0.00% 10%

Construction costs in EUR  417,877  464,308  510,739

Fair value of Investment property  1,480,000  1,428,000  1,376,000

In thousand EURO – Sensitivity Construction period

As at 31 December 2020 – 6 months 0.00% + 6 months

Construction period 34 40 46

Fair value of Investment property  1,449,000  1,428,000  1,407,000

Fair value hierarchy
The fair value measurement of investment property under construction, has been categorised as level 3 fair value based on

the inputs to the valuation technique used. Valuations of investment properties under construction have been made by JLL-

independent licensed appraiser, who holds a recognised and relevant professional qualification and who has recent

experience in the location and category of the investment property under construction being valued.

(iii) Capitalised borrowing costs
During the year, a Company from the Group capitalised borrowing costs related to the acquisition of the land and the